## City of St. Helens RESOLUTION NO. 1825

## A RESOLUTION TO APPOINT A PRESIDING MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE

**WHEREAS,** the City of St. Helens desires to provide the services of a Municipal Court Judge to perform the duties of a City judicial officer for its citizens; and

**WHEREAS,** Section 2.20.050 of the St. Helens Municipal Code, states that "The term of office of the St. Helens municipal court judge shall be stated in the resolution appointing the judge pursuant to this chapter. The term shall be two years from the date of initial appointment when the appointment is made in an odd numbered year. Otherwise, the appointment is for one year or the unexpired term of the departing judge."

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF ST. HELENS RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** Amy Lindgren shall be appointed presiding Municipal Court Judge of the Municipal Court of the City of St. Helens until July 31, 2019, with all the authority, responsibility, and duties of that office under state law, municipal charter and ordinances.
- **Section 2.** All prior resolutions regarding appointment of a municipal court judge or judges pro tem are hereby repealed.
- **Section 3.** This resolution becomes effective on August 1, 2018.

**Approved and adopted** by the City Council on July 18, 2018, by the following vote:

Ayes: Locke, Carlson, Conn, Morten, Scholl

Nays: None

Rick Scholl, Mayor

ATTEST: